

CITY OF NORTH PORT

WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

REQUEST FOR BID NO. 2018-06



CITY OF NORTH PORT

Finance Department/Purchasing Division 4970 City Hall Boulevard North Port, Florida 34286 Office: 941.429.7170

Fax: 941.429.7173
Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF BID SPECIFICATIONS

REQUEST FOR BID 2018-06

WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

It is the intent of City of North Port to obtain the services of a licensed and qualified Certified General Contractor to provide construction services which include furnishing all the necessary materials and completing all work, labor, transportation, supervision, equipment for the construction of a replacement Water Control Structure (WCS) No. 115 on Snover Waterway just west of Chamberlain Boulevard.

NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: October 18, 2017 AT 1:00 PM 4970 CITY HALL BOULEVARD, ROOM 302, NORTH PORT, FLORIDA

BID OPENING: November 14, 2017 AT 2:00 PM (EST)
4970 CITY HALL BOULEVARD, SUITE 302, NORTH PORT, FLORIDA
(Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM.
Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter.)

Information regarding this project may be viewed and downloaded from DemandStar's website at www.demandstar.com. Links to DemandStar are also available from the city purchasing website at www.cityofnorthport.com. The initial bid documents (with plans) are posted on the City FTP site at http://apps.cityofnorthport.com/ftpinfo/ (go to the dropdown box and scroll down to purchasing); however, all addendums are posted on www.demandstar.com. If you have any questions, concerns, or problems accessing the bid package using the link, please contact Alla V. Skipper, CPPB, Senior Contract Specialist, at 941.429.7172. Request for additional information or clarification regarding the specifications must be sent via facsimile to 941.429.7173 or via email to purchasing@cityofnorthport.com. No verbal requests will be honored. All questions and clarifications must be submitted via e-mail of facsimile by October 31, 2017 at 2:00 PM.

The City of North Port does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, family or religious status in administration of its programs, activities or services.

PUBLISH: Sarasota Herald Tribune Newspaper – 10/11/2017 http://cityofnorthport.com – www.demandstar.com – 10/11/2017

BIDDER CHECKLIST

This checklist is provided to assist each Bidder in the preparation of their bid response. Included in this checklist are important requirements, which is the responsibility of each Bidder to submit with their response in order to make their response fully compliant. This checklist is only a guideline it is the responsibility of each Bidder to read and comply with the Invitation to Bid in its entirety.

X 1.	Carefully read and become familiar with the Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Conditions and Technical Provisions, Permits, Inspections Reports, Surveys and Insurance Requirements.				
× 2.	Fill out and sign Bid Form (acknowledge addenda, bond information, subcontractors and suppliers, if applicable).				
Х з.	Fill out Bid Price Schedule (unit prices must be filled in every block).				
X 4.	Fill out and sign the Statement of Organization and have it properly notarized.				
X 5.	Provide State of Florida Registration (http://www.sunbiz.org/search.html)				
X 6.	Fill out and sign the Non-Collusive Affidavit and have it properly notarized.				
X 7.	Fill out and sign the Conflict of Interest Form				
X 8.	Fill out the Reference Form				
X 9.	Fill out and Sign the Vendor Drug Free Workplace Form.				
10.	Fill out and sign the "Local Business Affidavit" or "North Port Local Business Affidavit", if applicable.				
X 11.	Fill out and sign Public Entity Crime Information				
X 12.	Fill out and sign No Lobbying Affidavit				
X 13.	Provide USB drive (pdf of submittal)				
X 14.	Fill out and sign the SWORN STATEMENT: THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT				
X 15.	Provide any additional documentation requested within the Bid Document.				
X 16.	Submit ONE (1) Original AND ONE (1) Copy of submittal.				
	CREDIT CARDS Does your company accept Credit Card Payments? (Credit card payments will be upon the City's inspection and acceptance of goods/services and receipt of invoice for payment. The City y fees for credit card transactions). YES NO				
X 18.	Clearly mark the sealed bid with the BID NUMBER AND BID NAME on the outside of the package.				
City of North Port Purchasing Division Alla V. Skipper, Senior Contract Specialist 4970 City Hall, Suite 337 North Port, Florida 34286 RFB NO. 2018-06 WCCS 115					
Date:	NOVEMBEIL 14, 2017				
Signed (Pa	erson authorized to bind the company):				
Name (pri	inted): PAGE VUJAKLIJA TITLE: PHESIDERIT				
	1 1				

This page must be completed and submitted

NAME OF BIDDER: V& H CONSTINCTION, INC.
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT. SUITE 402
FORM MARS, FL 33919
TELEPHONE NUMBER: <u>\$29-985-7633</u> FAX NUMBER: <u>866-7734968</u>
E-MAIL ADDRESS: VHIMFO @ VHCOMSTINCTION. HET
CONTRACTOR LICENSE #: CGC 1523646
FEID#: 47-4451572
To the City Commission of the City of North Port pursuant to and in compliance with your notice inviting sealed bids (Invitation to Bid), Instructions to Bidders, and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract documents, local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated in the Contract, including all of its component parts and everything required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, material, tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services and design of certain items necessary to perform the Contract and complete in a workmanlike manner, all of the work required in connection with the construction of said work all in strict conformity with the plans and specifications and other Contract documents for the prices hereinafter set forth. The undersigned as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this submittal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation; and he/she proposes and agrees, if the proposal is accepted, that he/she will execute a Contract with the City in the
form set forth in the Contract documents and that he/she will accept in full payment thereof the following prices, to wit:
TOTAL BID PRICE ONE MILLION STATY FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDED AND HINETY SIX DOLLARS 4/100- \$ 1,064,496.00 (TYPE/PRINT) (NUMERIC)
Through the signing of this Bid Form, Bidder attests his/her bid is guaranteed for a period of not less than NINETY (90) DAYS from the date of the official bid opening.
Date: NOVEMBER 14, 2017
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):
Name (printed): RADE VUJAKLIJA TITLE: PRESIDENT

This page must be completed and submitted

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the bid price.

Addendum No.	1	Dated	10/24/14	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	Q	Dated	10/30/17	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	3	Dated	11/02/17	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.	4	Dated	11/12/17	Addendum No.	Dated	

BID BOND AND PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND

BID BOND: ACCOMPANYING THIS PROPOSAL IS	BiDDERS	BOND	5%	
(insert: "cash", "bidder's bond", or "certified ched				
5% of the total amount of the bid, payable to the 9	City of North Po	<u>ort</u> . Cashie	r's checks will	be returned to
all bidders after award of bid.				

The undersigned deposits the above-named security as a proposal guarantee and agrees that it shall be forfeited to the City as liquidated damages in case this proposal is accepted by the City and the undersigned fails to execute a contract with the City as specified in the contract documents accompanied by the required labor and material and faithful performance bonds with sureties satisfactory to the City, and accompanied by the required certificates of insurance coverage. Should the City be required to engage the services of an attorney in connection with the enforcement of this bid, bidder promises to pay City's reasonable attorneys' fees incurred with or without suit.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond in the amount of 100% of the total project price within ten (10) calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Department. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with Sarasota County Clerk's Office. Receipt of said recording and a certified copy of the Bond shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division at the time of the pre-construction meeting.

All contract documents (i.e.; performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "City of North Port".

Date: MOVEM3E12 14, 2017	
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):	1/AA
2 . 1. 1.	to-cine or
Name (printed): KADE VUJARLIJA	Title:/

EQUIPMENT LIST

Equipment is located at:	PORT	GAILLOTTE	, Florina	

The following is a listing of your equipment, inclusive of manufacturer, year and condition. Condition shall be listed in accordance with the following scale: 1-Excellent; 2-Good; 3-Fair; 4-Poor. (Attach additional sheets, if required.)

Description	Manufacturer	Year	Condition	Leased/Owned (If leased, date of expiration)
BOBCAT E85 EXCAUATOR	BOS CAT	2016	1	anto
Tago Skin Steel Loadel	BO3 CAT	2016	1	acres
Excavation 350	JOHN DOER	2016	1	autos
CRAHE AMERICAH 9310	AMERICAN	1978		LEASED (1-1-19)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND SUBCONTRACTOR FORM

The following sources of supply and subcontractors shall be used for the **2018-06 WCS NO. 115 REPLACEMENT.** If bidder does not have a source of supply or subcontractor, insert "to be determined". When a source or subcontractor is determined, selection will be subject to City approval. (If not applicable, state N/A).

SUBCONTRACTOR(S)	
(PLEASE INCLUDE ADDRESS/TELEPHONE NUMBER & E-MAIL) 1. POLAKOFF ELECTRIC	
2. LOCHER ENVIRONMENTAL	
3.	
4.	
SUPPLIER(S)	
1. ARGOS	
2. SWIH WEST AGGREGATES	
3. GOLDEN HARVEST INC.	
4.	
Date: NOVEHBER 14, 2017	
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):	
Name (printed): PACE VUJAKLIJA Title: PAESIDEHT	

This page must be completed and submitted

REVISED PER ADDENDA #1: RFB NO. 2018-06 WCS 115 REPLACEMENT - ATTACHMENT I

	DESCRIPTION	пом	EST. QTY	UNI	т соѕт	TOTAL
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$	70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
2	Temporary Erosion/Sediment Control	LS	1	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
3	Demolition of Existing Structure	LS	1	\$	40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
4	Excavation/Embankment (including removal of spoil material)	LS	1	\$	30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
5	Dewatering	LS	1	\$	185,000.00	\$ 185,000.00
6	Hot Rolled Skyline Steel Sheet Pile (including coating and installation)	SF	4896	\$	36.00	\$ 176,256.00
7	Rip-Rap w/Filter Fabric (including bedding stone)	CY	1070	\$	175.00	\$ 187,250.00
8	Class IV Concrete (W/Silica Fume) Form Work (Cast-in- place)	СУ	26	\$	2,650.00	\$ 68,900.00
9	5' x 5' Bottom-Up 316L Stainless Steel Slide Gate w/Electric Actuator (including installation, actuator box, and adapter for NP drill)	EA	4	\$	33,000.00	\$ 132,000.00
10	Electrical Service, Switchgear, and Controls	LS	1	\$	70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
11	Instrumentation & Controls (Inc. Telemetry, Wiring, Power, Camera, and Lighting)	LS	1	\$	39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00
12	36" Wide Aluminum Reinforced Grate Catwalk including Handrails, Grating, Anchors, Supports, Brackets, & Gate	LF	67	\$	620.00	\$ 41,540.00
13	Permanent 4" Bronze Benchmark (w/ Elevation Set by P.L.S.)	EA	1	\$	1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
14	Restoration Sodding (Bahia)	SY	3500	\$	3.00	\$ 10,500.00
15	Reinforcing Steel	LB	3400	\$	2.00	\$ 6,800.00
16	Project Sign	EA	1	\$	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
~········		·	, L	1	TOTAL BID	\$ 1,064,496.00

SIGNATURE (Person authorized to bind the company): _

NAME (printed): PADE VUIAKLI/A
DATE: ///4/17

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION

Name of Business: VEH CONSTINUE	TION, Tyc.
Business Address: 6385 Presider	ion, LLC, LLP, Partnership, etc): <u>Conנסתאדו</u> מיי אדויא (די. Svi7E צ'02
FOUT MYEILS, F	1 33519
Mailing Address (If applicable): 63	185 PRESIDENTIAL GT. SUITE LOL MITTYEUS, FL 33519
Phone: 239-989-7633	_Fax: <u>866-773-4968</u>
E-Mail: VHINFO@ VH COUSTRUCTION	· 4ĈT
FEIN #: 47-4451572	
If yes, what is your State document no Bidder shall submit proof that it is a Florida unless registration is not required. Include a copy of your GC License	uthorized to do business in the State of
STATE OF HORIDA C	DUNTY OF LEE
Sworn to and subscribed before me the 2017, by Page Vujaclija known to me or has processor	
Same Parks	Duf Pertinantary Public - State of Florida Int Name: Dreso Patino

This page must be completed and submitted



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number

P15000056404

FEI/EIN Number

47-4451572

Date Filed

07/06/2015

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed

01/31/2017

Event Effective Date

NONE

Principal Address

6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT UNIT 202 FORT MYERS, FL 33919-3510

Mailing Address

6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT UNIT 202 FORT MYERS, FL 33919-3510

Registered Agent Name & Address

SPIEGEL & UTRERA, P.A. 1840 SW 22ND ST 4TH FLOOR MIAMI, FL 33145

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title PSD

VUJAKLIJA, RADE 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT UNIT 202 FORT MYERS, FL 33919-3510

Title V

HOTIC, NELA 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT UNIT 202 FORT MYERS, FL 33919-3510

Annual Reports

Filed Date Report Year 01/20/2016 2016 02/02/2017 2017

Document Images

02/02/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format View image in PDF format 01/31/2017 -- Amendment 01/20/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format View image in PDF format 07/06/2015 - Domestic Profit

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

NON-COLLUSIVE	AFFIDAVIT
State of Florina SS.	
County of SAYLASO 7A	
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appear	red:
who, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:	
1. He/She is the OWHER Agent) of VEH COMSTRUCTION, FAC. attached reply;	, the Respondent that has submitted the
 He/She is fully informed respecting the preparation pertinent circumstances respecting such reply; 	n and contents of the attached reply and of all
3. Such reply is genuine and is not a collusive or sham re	eply;
4. Neither the said Respondent nor any of its officers, part parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way indirectly, with any other Respondent, firm, or person to su work for which the attached reply has been submitted; or agreement or collusion, or communication or conference wi prices in the attached reply or of any other Respondent, or to price or the reply price of any other Respondent, or to secunlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or an Signed, sealed and delivered this	colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or bmit a collusive or sham reply in connection with the have in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by th any Respondent, firm, or person to fix the price or fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the reply are through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or
State of Florida County of	The manager of the second seco
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>/</u> day of who 凶 is personally known to me or 口 has pro	Hovercar, 20 17 by Pace Vojaklija duced his driver's license as identification.
NOTARY SEAL: Diego Eduardo Palíno NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# FF915084 Expires 9/1/2019	Digs Pution Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: Dicso Patino Commission No: FF 9150 84
COMPANY NAME: V& H CONSTRUCTION,	hic.
SIGNATURE: Jad 1	TES DETIT
This page must be comple	eted and submitted
ALL BID PAGES MUST BE EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE/BINI	DING AUTHORITY & NOTARIZED WHERE APPLICABLE

CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

F.S. §112.313 places limitations on public officers (including advisory board members) and employees' ability to contract with the City either directly or indirectly. Therefore, please indicate if the following applies:

PART I.	
I am an employee, public office	r or advisory board member of the City(List Position Or Board)
I am the spouse or child of an e	mployee, public officer or advisory board member of the City
officer, partner, director, or proprietor of interest" means direct or indirect owne	advisory board member of the City, or their spouse or child, is an of Respondent or has a material interest in Respondent. "Material rship of more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of [§112.313], indirect ownership does not include ownership by a
Respondent employs or contract the City Name:	cts with an employee, public officer or advisory board member of
None of The Above	
PART II:	
Are you going to request an advisory bo	pard member waiver?
I will request an advisory board	member waiver under §112.313(12)
I will NOT request an advisory b	ooard member waiver under §112.313(12)
X N/A	
The City shall review any relationships disqualify any bidders whose conflicts a	which may be prohibited under the Florida Ethics Code and will re not waived or exempt.
Date: NOVEMBER 14, 2017	
Signed (Person authorized to bind the com	pany): Acad (A
Name (printed): RADE VOJAKLIA	Title: PUESI OFN 7

This page must be completed and submitted

REFERENCES AND QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE

REFERENCES: Contractor shall submit a minimum of two (2) references of similar projects on the attached Reference form. Each reference shall include a project description, project location, name, phone number and e-mail of a contact person, project amount (s), and completion date. The City reserves the right to contact references. (Attach additional sheets, if required.)

1. Business/Customer Name:	"SEE_	ATACHITEL	17 A	
Name of Contact Person/Title:				
Telephone#Fax	(E-mail		
Address				
Phone Number				
Duration of Contract or business rel	ationship			
Type of Services Provided				
2. Business/Customer Name:				
Name of Contact Person/Title:	1700			
Telephone#Fax	<	E-mail		
Address				
Phone Number	<u>_</u>			
Duration of Contract or business rel	ationship			
Type of Services Provided				
3. Business/Customer Name:				
Name of Contact Person/Title:				
Telephone#Fax	<	E-mail		
Address		who with the control of the control		
Phone Number	144			
Duration of Contract or business rel	ationship			
Type of Services Provided				

4. Business/Customer Name:
Name of Contact Person/Title:
Telephone# FaxE-mail
Address
Phone Number
Duration of Contract or business relationship
Type of Services Provided
5. Business/Customer Name:
Name of Contact Person/Title:
Telephone#FaxE-mail
Address
Phone Number
Duration of Contract or business relationship
Type of Services Provided
"SEE ATTACHTENT A"
Date: NOVEHBER 14, 2017
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):
Name (printed): PADE VUJAKLIJA Title: PRESIDENT

This page must be completed and submitted

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned Respondent in accordant V&H CONSTRUCTION, Fuc.	nce with Florida Statute §287.087 hereby certifies that does:					
(Company Name) 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.						
maintaining a drug free workplace, any availa	2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.					
3. Give each employee engaged in providin a copy of the statement specified in subsecti	g the commodities or contractual services that are under bid on (1).					
4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.						
5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.						
6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this section.						
As the person authorized to sign the statem requirements.	ent, I certify that Respondent complies fully with the above					
Check one:						
above requirements.	sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with sign this statement, this firm does not comply fully with the					
above requirements.	Lace John					
-	Signature					
	Print Name NOVERSEZ 14 2017 Date					
	Print Name NOVEHRED 14 VOIA					
	Date					

This page must be completed and submitted
ALL BID PAGES MUST BE EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE/BINDING AUTHORITY & NOTARIZED WHERE APPLICABLE

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

As provided by F.S. §287.133, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or Consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

i, Rade Vujaklija	, being an authorized representative of the
Respondent VEH CONSTRUCTION,	
Located at: 6385 PRESIDENTIAL	C7 S017E WO2
City: FOILT MY 2125 State: F	$\frac{2}{L}$ Zip Code: $339/9$ have read
and understand the contents above. I further certify	
this solicitation because of F.S. §287.133.	
Signature: Ted VA	Date: MOVERBER 14, 2017 Fax #: 866-773-4968
Telephone #: 239 - 989 7633	Fax#:8GG-773-4968
Federal ID#: 47-44-51572	
State of Florida County of	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>ノケ</u> day who 凶 is personally known to me or ロ has p	of Noveristic 2017, by PADE Vijaclija.
NOTARY SEAL:	Dijo Patite
	Notary Public - State of Florida
Diego Eduardo Patino NOTARY PUBLIC	Print Name: DIEGO PATINO
STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# FF915084	Commission No: TF 91 50 84
Expires 9/1/2019	

THIS PAG EMUST BE SUBMITTED

LOBBYING CERTIFICATION

"The undersigned hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that":
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SAMASO 7A
This 14 day Hoverson of 2017 Lave Vojachia, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is the authorized representative of Vell Constitution, Tac. (Name of the contractor, firm or individual), and that the vendor and any of its agents agree to have no contact or communication with, or discuss any matter related in any way to any active City of North Port solicitation, with any City of North Port elected officials, officers, their appointees or their agents or any other staff or outside individuals working with the city in respect to this request other than the designated Procurement Official Contact and to abide by the restrictions outlined in the General Terms and Conditions of the Solicitation. Technical questions directed to the project manager, is prohibited. These persons shall not be lobbied, either individually or collectively, regarding any questions for bid, proposal, qualification and/or any other solicitations released by the city. To do so is grounds for immediate disqualification from the selection process. The selection process is not considered final until such a tome as the Commission has made a final and conclusive determination.
 (a) No City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence either directly or indirectly an officer or employee of the City, City Commission in connection with the awarding of any City Contract. (b) If any funds other than City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence a member of City Commission or an officer or employee of the City in connection with this contract, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-L "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions. Signed, sealed and delivered this
But Tank U.J.
Prot Vojaklija. (Printed Name) Prosident (Title)
STATE OF LEE
W TEXATO
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14 day of HOUTBELL, 2017, by PROS VIAKUA who is personally known to me or in has produced his/her driver's license as identification. Diego Eduardo Patino NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# FF915084 Expires 9/1/2019 Commission No: PF 9/5084
THIS PAGE MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BID

SWORN STATEMENT: THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

(Complete if applicable)

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC BY AN OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This Sworn Statement is submitted with Bid No. 2018-0	for the construction of _	Waton
	COLAMO STRUCTURE MO. 115 ME	PACETONI/	
2.	This Sworn Statement is submitted by VCH business address is 6385 PNESIDENTIAL CENTRY FEDERAL (FEIN) is 4	27 and 7-4451572 .	d (if applicable) its
3.	My name is PANE Up Actify (PRINTED OR TYPED NAME OF INDIVIDUAL SIGNING) the above entity.	and hold the position of _₫	President with
4.	The Trench Safety Standards that will be in effect during Statute Section 553.60-55.64, Trench Safety Act, and		Project are Florida
5 .	The undersigned assures that the entity will comply and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Coun employees from any claims arising from the failure to	ty and ENGINEER, and any	of their agents or
5.	The undersigned has appropriated \$ 10.50 excavated over 5' deep for compliance with the apprinstituting the following procedures:	licable standards and inte	nds to comply by
7.	The undersigned has appropriated \$ shoring safety requirements and intends to comply b	per square foot for γ instituting the following	compliance with procedures:
3.	The undersigned, in submitting this Bid, represents the all available geotechnical information and made such may deem necessary to adequately design the trench Project.	n other investigations and	tests as he or she
	Project.	Authorized Signature	1 -{Pricsida.17 Title
Sworn	n to and subscribed before me		,
this	11 /14 / 2017 (date)	Die Tie Notary Public Signature	
	ommission Expires: <u>0ら(01)&01ら</u>		(Notary Seal)
	Diego Eduardo Paino NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# FF915084 Expires 9/1/2019		



City of North Port FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 4870 CITY HALL BLVD, STE 337 **NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 34287** Office: 941,429,7170

Fax: 941.429.7173

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



OCTOBER 24, 2017

ADDENDUM 1

TO:

PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE:

RFB NO. 2018-02 WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2017 AT 2:00 PM (EST)

City Hall, Room 302 (Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM. Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter)

Bidders are hereby notified that this addendum shall be made part of the above-named bid and contract documents. The following changes to the above bid are issued to modify, and/or clarify the bid and contract documents (the deletions are as strikethroughs and additions as underlined). These items shall have the same force and effect as the original documents, and bids to be submitted on the specified date shall conform with the additions, deletions and revisions as listed herein.

ITEM #1: QUESTION/ANSWER

Ouestion #1:

Larry Wells sent email on October 16, 2017 "inquiring to see if Coldwell-Wilcox Technologies can get added to the spec or approved as "or equal" for the wastewater gates for the Rehabilitation of Water Control Structure 115 Replacement in North Port, Florida Project?

The spec reads:

B. Approved Manufacturers

Gates supplied under this section shall be Model GH-44 Stainless Steel Weir Gates as manufactured by Golden Harvest Inc. or engineer approved equal. Electric Actuators shall be AUMA SA14.2, or engineer approved equal.

Answer #1:

Slide gates included in the WCS 115 design were selected based on performance, familiarity, standardization, and integration with the other water control structure design elements. Alternate Gate Suppliers shall be evaluated for equivalency during the shop drawing submittal phase. The evaluation will also consider dimensions, performance, similar materials, functionality, and design elements.

Question #2:

Meever USA request approval to bid the attached steel sheet pile sections as alternates to the specified AZ 14-770 for the Rehabilitation of Water Control Structure 115 Replacement Project. The proposed sheet pile section meet or exceed required

Addendum #1

properties. Please confirm receipt of this email and let me know if I can provide any additional information.

Answer #2:

The Sheet Pile Specifications are included in the WCS 115 Plans. Alternate Sheet Pile systems proposed by the Contractor will be evaluated for equivalency during the shop drawing submittal phase, and must meet the minimum requirements included in the project plans and specifications (Including design service life).

Question #3:

What is Engineer's estimate?

Answer #3:

\$1,010,000

Question #4:

Question was asked about design grades?

Answer #4:

The City's Construction Plans (Attachment B) will govern

Question #5: Difference between the SWFWMD plans and City's Construction Plans (Attachment B), which will govern?

Answer #5:

The City's Construction Plans (Attachment B) will govern. The SWFWMD permitted plans included the catwalk extended from north to south bank and manual gates. In the City's Construction Plans (Attachment B) the catwalk will extend from just the south bank and the gates will be automated with telemetry and lighting.

Question #6: Is the existing sheet piling needs to be cut flush with the bottom of the canal or they need to be extracted completely?

Answer #6:

The existing weir structure sheet piles must all be extracted completely and pulled out of the canal bottom (not cut off). The existing sheet piles along each canal bank can be cut off to a depth below existing bank slope, this depth to be determined by the City. All existing tie rods and deadmen anchors must be completely pulled out (not cut off). All demolished material must be properly disposed and not deposited in the canal.

Question #7:

Kindly provide flow rate charts for the Snover Waterway?

Answer #7:

There is no flow measurement gage on the Snover Waterway. There is limited water level data between July 22, 1988 to October 3, 2010 at the USGS gage at website https://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory/?site no=02299360&agency_cd=USGS The City's Big Slough model predicts the following flow through the WCS 115.

DV .

Upstream Flow into WCS 115

Storm	Reach	Time of Peak Flow (hr)	Max Flow (cfs)
2.33yr-	RS5430A	16.09	58.12
1day	RS5430B	15.71	459.93
	RS5430A	15.80	139.19
5yr-1day	RS5430B	21.83	472.10
	RS5430A	16.17	239.63
10yr-1day	RS5430B	19.63	457.96
	RS5430A	15.94	287.04
25yr-1day	RS5430B	19.43	450.31
-	RS5430A	15.74	327.90
50yr-1day	RS5430B	19.53	448.91
	RS5430A	15.59	365.00
100yr-1day	RS5430B	37.68	447.72
	RS5430B	63.01	462.96
100yr-5day	RS5430B	137.34	460.91

RS5430A is the low overflow weir, RS5430B is the gate. Other overflow weirs W10391-W, W10386-W, RS5430C, D, E, F have zero flows

Question #8: Is there any mandatory requirement of buy American products only in this project??

Answer #8:

There is no mandatory requirement to buy American products in this project. It is encouraged to buy American products but not mandatory.

Question #9:

Provide the location of staging area?

Answer #9:

Plan Sheet No. C-05 shows the location of the staging area on City owned lot PID# 0983046260 on the south side of the Snover canal and west side of Chamberlain. There is 20 ft of drainage easement along both the north and south side of the Snover canala shown on Plan Sheet No. C-05 that can also be used.

Question #10: Will a (Underground Utility and Excavation contractor's) license be acceptable for the prime bidder?

Answer #10:

No.

Item #2:

Additional Information

AI #1: Add the following to the Special Provisions:

The existing weir structure sheet piles must all be extracted completely and pulled out of the canal bottom (not cut off). The existing sheet piles along each canal bank can be

Addendum #1

W

3 | Page

cut off to a depth below existing bank slope, this depth to be determined by the City. All existing tie rods and deadmen anchors must be completely pulled out (not cut off). All demolished material must be properly disposed and not deposited in the canal.

AI #2: Add the following to the Special Provisions:

Contractor to provide and install **one (1) project construction** color **sign.** The Contractor shall submit a draft of the sign format electronically to the City for review and approval prior to sign face fabrication. The signs and their locations shall be reviewed and approved by the City Inspector prior to erection. The City will provide a pdf or PowerPoint file of the information to put on the sign. Please add a line item for the project sign in the bid form also.

The project sign shall be placed:

- At a location designated by the City's Representative
- To be highly visible
- At a position, which will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicular traffic
- At a location where they will not be a roadside hazard
- The top of the sign shall be at seven to eight feet above grade
- Signs shall be horizontally and vertically level

Project sign construction

- Constructed of wood or metal
- Size of signs shall be six (6) feet horizontal and four (4) feet vertical
- Sign posts shall be 6"x 6" Pre-treated wood and shall extend to the top of the sign
- Sign shall be constructed of such material to withstand the effects of weathering throughout the construction of the project

Project sign content

- Project name
- Project cost
- · City Commissioners
- · Engineer-of-Record
- Contractor
- City logo, which will be provided by the City, and associated color format

ITEM #3: ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Geotechnical Report
- 2. Revised Bid Schedule: **DELETE** the original schedule and **REPLACE** with the attached.
- 3. Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-in Sheet

Firms are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their proposal forms. All other terms and conditions of the original proposal and contract documents remain the same.

Alla V. Skipper

Alla V. Skipper, CPPB Senior Contract Specialist Purchasing Department 4970 City Hall Blvd. North Port, Florida 34286

PV.

Addendum #1

Tel: 941.429.7172 Fax: 941.429.7173

E-mail: askipper@cityofnorthport.com

Receipt of Addendum No. 1 shall be noted within the Bid Form in the appropriate section.

End of Addendum No.1

Addendum #1

Parox VojakhjA
PrisiDETT



City of North Port FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 4870 CITY HALL BLVD, STE 337 **NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 34287** Office: 941.429.7170

Fax: 941.429.7173

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



OCTOBER 30, 2017

ADDENDUM 2

TO:

PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE:

RFB NO. 2018-02 WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2017 AT 2:00 PM (EST)

City Hall, Room 302 (Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM. Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter)

Bidders are hereby notified that this addendum shall be made part of the above-named bid and contract documents. The following changes to the above bid are issued to modify, and/or clarify the bid and contract documents (the deletions are as strikethroughs and additions as underlined). These items shall have the same force and effect as the original documents, and bids to be submitted on the specified date shall conform with the additions, deletions and revisions as listed herein.

ITEM #1: QUESTION/ANSWER

Question #1:

I was wondering if you could please help with a couple of questions listed below, (as I am not trained to read plans.) for the above FL project? I've attached the dewatering plan.

Total Linear feet of sheet pile/temporary cofferdam or approximate (drawing indicates straight dam upstream and downstream)

Water depths:

Approximate width of waterway:

Bottom conditions: sand, concrete, muck, rock, silt, combo etc.

Answer #1:

The City will not provide Plan take-offs or suggest construction means and methods. Bidders are required to determine quantities and other necessary information from the Project Plans and Specifications. Regarding bottom conditions, please see notes 21 and 22 on Construction Plan Sheet No. C-03 and see Special Provisions SP-07 in the Attachment A of the RFB.

Proc Vojachja

Addendum #2

1 | Page

Question #2:

Does the rip rap and or bedding stone need to be FDOT certified?

Answer #2:

Yes, stone will need to be FDOT certified to ensure compliance with the Plans and Specifications.

Question #3:

Are there plans of the existing weir that are available for review?

Answer #3:

The City does not have plans of the existing WCS No. 115. A survey of the existing structure is shown on cross section A-A of Plan Sheet No. C-09 in the Construction Plans.

Question #4:

Is their additional information on the "Turbidity Sampling Station" nothing is shown in the specifications for this item showing construction details.

Answer #4:

Please refer to Construction Plan Sheet No. C-04 note 7.

Firms are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their proposal forms. All other terms and conditions of the original proposal and contract documents remain the same.

Alla V. Skipper

Alla V. Skipper, CPPB Senior Contract Specialist Purchasing Department 4970 City Hall Blvd. North Port, Florida 34286 Tel: 941.429.7172

Fax: 941.429.7173

E-mail: askipper@cityofnorthport.com

Receipt of Addendum No. 2 shall be noted within the Bid Form in the appropriate section.

End of Addendum No.2

Part Vujarelija Prazinari Addendum #2

2 | Page



City of North Port FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 4870 CITY HALL BLVD, STE 337 NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 34287 Office: 941.429.7170

Office: 941.429.7170 Fax: 941.429.7173

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



NOVEMBER 2, 2017

ADDENDUM 3

TO:

PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE:

RFB NO. 2018-02 WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2017 AT 2:00 PM (EST)

City Hall, Room 302 (Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM. Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter)

Bidders are hereby notified that this addendum shall be made part of the above-named bid and contract documents. The following changes to the above bid are issued to modify, and/or clarify the bid and contract documents (the deletions are as **strikethroughs** and additions as **underlined**). These items shall have the same force and effect as the original documents, and bids to be submitted on the specified date shall conform with the additions, deletions and revisions as listed herein.

ITEM #1: QUESTION/ANSWER

Question #1:

There are some homes that are close to the proposed work. Will contractor be required to conduct home inspections and provide vibration monitoring services? If home inspections will be required, what homes need to be inspected?

Answer #1:

The Contractor shall be required to comply with Section 455-1 of FDOT Standard Specifications (2015). Existing structures shall be protected per 455-1.1. The Contractor will be required to submit the pre-construction survey and vibration control plan for approval prior to sheet pile installation. The costs associated with complying with Section 455-1 shall be included in the bid price for the steel sheet pile (Bid item number 6).

Question #2:

SP-23 indicates that there will be a \$7025 fee, to be paid by contractor, for a City of North Port Development Services Building Department permit. Please confirm that this is correct.

Answer #2:

Per Special Provision SP-23, a \$7,025 fee is to be paid by the Contractor to the City of North Port Neighborhood Development Services Building Department for that permit.

Addendum #3

DV.

Question #3:

Plan sheet C-09 indicates that 35' long sheet piles are required within the 25' wall segment at the center of the canal. Plan sheet S-1 indicates that 37' long sheet piles are required for this same section. Please advise what length is correct for this wall section.

Answer #3:

Please refer to sheet S-1 for the required sheet pile length.

Ouestion #4:

Can city of North Port provide bidders with the contact information for the local electric company?

Answer #4:

FPL contact is Juan Cruz, telephone (941) 423-4842, email juan_cruz@FPL.com.

Question #5:

Note 4 on plan sheet C-03 indicates that a dewatering permit needs to be obtained by contractor. Note 5 on plan sheet C-04 seems to indicate that a dewatering permit has already been obtained. Please clarify.

Answer #5:

Dewatering plan as shown on Sheet C-04 has been approved by SWFWMD under exemption EX 720638. If the Contractor intends to use an alternate dewatering plan, please refer to note 5 on Plan Sheet C-04.

Ouestion #6:

Please confirm how contractor will be paid for total cubic yards of rip-rap and is bedding stone incidental.

Answer #6:

The price of furnishing and installing the bedding stone is to be included in the price of rip-rap (Item 9 on Bid Tabulation).

Question #7:

Is a Contractor with a Florida Builders License allowed to bid on this?

Answer #7:

Bidders must possess a Florida General Contractor's License. Provide a copy of this license with the bid.

ITEM #2: ATTACHMENT

A1: Statement of Organization Form was inadvertently left out of the solicitation packet. Please complete and attach with your submittal.

Firms are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their proposal forms. All other terms and conditions of the original proposal and contract documents remain the same.

Rv.

Addendum #3

Alla V. Skipper

Alla V. Skipper, CPPB Senior Contract Specialist Purchasing Department 4970 City Hall Blvd. North Port, Florida 34286

Tel: 941.429.7172 Fax: 941.429.7173

E-mail: askipper@cityofnorthport.com

Receipt of Addendum No. 3 shall be noted within the Bid Form in the appropriate section.

End of Addendum No.3

PARSIDONE PRESIDENT



City of North Port FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 4870 CITY HALL BLVD, STE 337 NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 34287

Office: 941.429.7170
Fax: 941.429.7173

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



NOVEMBER 12, 2017

ADDENDUM 4

TO:

PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE:

RFB NO. 2018-02 WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE NO. 115 REPLACEMENT

DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2017 AT 2:00 PM (EST)

City Hall, Room 302 (Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM. Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter)

Bidders are hereby notified that this addendum shall be made part of the above-named bid and contract documents. The following changes to the above bid are issued to modify, and/or clarify the bid and contract documents (the deletions are as **strikethroughs** and additions as **underlined**). These items shall have the same force and effect as the original documents, and bids to be submitted on the specified date shall conform with the additions, deletions and revisions as listed herein.

ITEM #1: QUESTION/ANSWER

Question #1:

Please clarify in sheet S-3 pre-approved sheet pile specifications table shows "Galvanized hot rolled steel" as approved material please confirm is this is just regular hot rolled with FDOT coating as per notes.

Answer #1:

Correct, sheet piles are to be hot *rolled*. Coating/Painting of sheet piling is to be per "Paint Notes" on sheet S-3.

IF YOU HAVE MAILED YOUR SEALED BID, PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE THE ADDENDA SHEET AND EITHER E-MAIL IT OR FAX IT TO ME.

Firms are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their proposal forms. All other terms and conditions of the original proposal and contract documents remain the same.

Alla V. Ekipper

Alla V. Skipper, CPPB Senior Contract Specialist

Addendum #4

Purchasing Department 4970 City Hall Blvd. North Port, Florida 34286

Tel: 941.429.7172 Fax: 941.429.7173

E-mail: askipper@cityofnorthport.com

Receipt of Addendum No. 4 shall be noted within the Bid Form in the appropriate section.

End of Addendum No. 4

RADE VO JAKLIJA
PRESIDENT

1

BID BOND

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY 445 S. MOORELAND RD. #200, BROOKFIELD, WI 53005

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

V&H CONSTRUCTION, INC. 6385 Presidential Court, #202 Fort Myers, FL 33919

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

City of North Port Financing Deptartment / Purchasing Division 4970 City Hall Blvd., Suite 337 North Port, FL 34286

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent (5%) of Contractor's Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

BID NO. 2018-06

WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE No. 115 REPLACEMENT - Replacement Water Control Structure (WCS) No. 115 on Snover Waterway just west of Chamberlain Boulevard.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY 445 S. Mooreland Road, Suite 200 Brookfiled, WI 53005 (Title)

Matthew T. Smith, Attorney-in-Fact

Wilness) Jassica I. Calum

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

MATTHEW T. SMITH, JESSICA L. GEHM, OF FORT MYERS, FL

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority, not exceeding \$50,000,000, for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste management bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung bonds), as follows:

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This document is not valid unless printed on colored background and is multi-colored. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18, 1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president, or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHER fixed this 10TH	day of MAY, 20		Confiner SEAL	o be signed by its proper officer,	C SURETY COMPANY
STATE OF WISCONS	IN, COUNTY OF WAU	KESHA-SS	1101 / Far	President	
corporation aforesaid, ar	h acknowledged the execution	known to be the indivi on of the same, and bei above instrument is th	ng by me duly swom, d e seal of the corporation	e OLD REPUBLIC SURETY Code of severally depose and say; that and that said corporate seal and said corporation.	and OMPANY who executed the above the they are the said officers of the difference o
ERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, assi	istant secretary of the OLD F	REPUBLIC SURETY (COMPANY, a Wiscons	in corporation, CERTIFY that th	s not invalidate this instrument) e foregoing and attached Power
f Attorney remains in full orce. 92-2924				this 4 day of 100	the Power of Attorney, are now in

SMITH INSURANCE & BONDS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/09/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER					NAME: Amanda Wunderlin FAX 239-362-1808					
WU	NDERLIN & ASSOCIATES INC.			ļ	(A/C, No.	(A/C, No. Ext): 200-220-0000 [(A/C, No):				
13601 MCGREGOR BLVD STE 15					E-MAIL ADDRES	_{is:} amanda@	wunderlinas	sociates.com		
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#
FOF	FORT MYERS FL 33919					INSURER A: Admiral Insurance Company				24856
INSU		***			INSURE		n Insurance C	Company		35378
INOU	V&H Construction, Inc			,	INSURER	Aenen A	merican Insu	rance Company		43460
	, ,			1						
	6385 Presidential Court			l	INSURER					
				FL 22010	INSURE				- +	
	Fort Myers			FL 33919	REVISION NUMBER:					
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:		··· IOOUED TO	I HOUR	REVISION NUMBER.	UE POI	ICY PERIOD
IN	VERAGES VERY VISION TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY IN COLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH IN	QUIR PERT/ POLIC	REMEN AIN, CIES, I	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	DED BY	THE POLICIE REDUCED BY F	S DESCRIBER PAID CLAIMS.	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO		
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		DUTEL A EEE I	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
LTR	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	IIEGE.	,,,,,						s 1,00	
			, ,						\$ 50,0	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR			1				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1,00	
			. 1	CA000023344-02		01/27/2017	01/27/2018		s 1,00	
Α			, 1	CA000023377-02	-	01,21,			s 2,00	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		, 1	1	-	;		CEILEIGEAGA	\$ 2,00	
	POLICY PRO- LOC		, 1	1	l				\$ 2,00	0,000
	OTHER:									
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							(Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO		, !		1				\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED		()	Í			l		\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED		_i 1					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		i 1			-			\$	
				-				EACH OCCURRENCE	s 3,00	0,000
_	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		1 1	MKLV2EUL100963		01/27/2017	01/27/2018		s 3,00	
В	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		(!	MIKEASERFIOOSOS		01/2//2011	0	7.00	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$	\sqcup	-					PER OTH- STATUTE ER	3	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		1 - 1				[
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	1 '			į	İ	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [Mandatory In NH]	""	i '							
ļ	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							Little Brown is a		200
							ļ	Rented/Leased Equip	ֆ៦∪ι	0,000
С	Inland Marine Contractors Equipment			IMZ196617		01/27/2017	01/27/2018	Scheduled Equip	\$38	5,252.94
DEC.	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES (4	ACORE	n 101 Additional Remarks Sched	lule, may b	e attached if mo	re space ls requir	red)		
DES	Excess Liability Policy listed above cov	ore ir	2000	oss to the General Liability	v Policy	only.				
Ine	Excess Liability Policy listed above cov	CIS II	1 exce	555 to the deficial Elability	, , 6,,6,	·				
										ļ
l										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	CELLATION				
	City of North Port				THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C IEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	ANCEL BE DE	LED BEFORE :LIVERED IN
	4970 City Hall Blvd				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	North Port			FL 34286	12	mnda W	luL			



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/07/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE FAX (A/C, No): (239) 791-1074 Smith Insurance & Bonds (866) 976-2185 (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL 2039 W. First Street, Ste. 7 ADDRESS: Fort Myers FL 33901 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 10127 INSURERA: Allied Insurance Co.of America (239) 989-7633 INSURER B: V & H Construction, Inc. INSURER C: 6385 Presidential Ct. INSURER D: INSURER E: Fort Myers FL 33919 INSURER F: **REVISION NUMBER:** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 136 **COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

E:	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INSR		ADDL :	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	7771				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
		1					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S
					[GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$
ļ	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							\$
\vdash	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
A	ANY AUTO			ACP 3008090003	02/05/2017	02/05/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							\$
\vdash	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$	1						\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
1	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				:		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [Mandatory In NH]	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
								•
1								\$
DEC	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS (I OCATIONS (VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)							

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of North Port	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
4970 City Hall Blvd.	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Multi-
North Port FL 34286	Mathew 7. Smith

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

V&H CONSTRUCTION, INC.

6385 Presidential Court, #202 Fort Myers, FL 33919 Telephone (239) 989-7633 vhinfo@vhconstruction.net

ATTACHMENT "A"

JOB EXPERIENCE PORTFOLIO:

Greater Port Charlotte Project - Charlotte County, FL - Project # 2010000252

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Jimmy Spooner & Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Joe Martin Sr. & Joe Martin Jr.

Start Date: October, 2010

Completion Date: Early part of 2012

Total Cost: \$2,850,000.00

Reference: Charlotte County BOCC

<u>Class of Work:</u> Concrete Box Culverts, Dewatering, Temporary Steel Sheet Piles, Grading, Flexible Paving, Asphalt Surface Courses, Guardrail, Pavement Markings, Water Main, Sewer, Drainage, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Riprap, Fabric form Riprap, Scour Protection, & Sodding.

Description: The scope of work included the demolition of the existing Box Cuvlerts and construction of (3) new Box Culverts 8'x10' approximately 120' long. Driving temporary sheet piles across the canals and dewatering was needed to demolish the existing structures and install the new one, water main and sewer replacement and modification was needed on this project including (3) lift stations. The project also included the phased reconstruction and widening of approach roadways and the installation of a temporary traffic signal system so as to control the one way traffic across the canals during the phased replacement of the box culverts. The CEI on this project was Charlotte County BOCC.

Replacement of Golden Gate #6 & #7 Structures, Collier County, FL - SFWMD (RFB 600000413)

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija & Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Louis Dowdell, Steve Hampton

Start Date: September, 2011 Completion Date: Early part of 2012

Total Cost: \$1,164,000.00 Reference: SFWMD

Armando Sampedro (SFWMD Construction Project Manager) Ph.: 561-876-1670

<u>Class of Work:</u> New Weir Construction, Permanent Steel Sheet Piles, Temporary Steel Sheet Piles, Dewatering in 3 phases, Demolition of existing structures, Excavation, Embankment & Grading, Scour Protection, Riprap, TRM, Sodding, Misc. Site Work.

Description: We were prime contractor on this \$1,164,000.00 SFWMD project.

The project time was 270 days and the work was completed in 140 days. The purpose of this project is the demolition, replacement and demolition of (2) existing concrete sheet pile water control structures. The project includes canal restoration and realignment upstream and downstream of the weir structures.

To build the two new structures was involved drilling of rock, driving steel sheet piles, construction of concrete cap with embedded into it 8'x6' SS Slide Gate, Pile Driving, construction of Stilling wells, and single span Catwalk (Bridge).

The work also included 4200 tons of Riprap, 3000 tons of Bedding Stone, 21000 SF of TRM, drainage blanket, new rock base over stabilized subgrade, ditch excavation with inlets and HDPE drainage pipes.

The CEI on this project was South Florida Water Management District.

US 17 (SR 35) - Bridge Construction Project, Hardee County, FDOT Fin #420633-1-52(6)-01, Contract T1430

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija & Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Robert Etre Start Date: September, 2011 Completion Date: Early part of 2012

Total Cost: \$1,250,000.00

Performance Evaluation: N/A – "Sub on Project" Reference: Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.

<u>Class of Work:</u> Minor Bridges – with continuous CIP concrete slab, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, & Riprap.

<u>Description</u>: We were bridge subcontractor on this FDOT unit priced project. The bridge scope of work included the demolition of the existing bridge and construction of 2 new bridges across the canal. The substructures for the new bridges consisted of typical reinforced concrete bents & piers supported by 18" prestressed concrete pilings. The bridge superstructure consisted of a continuous CIP reinforced concrete slab by the end bents & piers. The bridge length is 118' that consisted of 2 spans of 59', and plus 2 - 30' approach slabs at each end. The work also included extensive placement of riprap (sand cement, bedding stone, and bank & shore) along the river bed and underneath the new bridges.

Miller Canal Structures #3 (Repair), Collier County, FL - SFWMD (RFP 4500068018)

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Steve Hampton

Start Date: June, 2012 Completion Date: June, 2012 Total Cost: \$50,000.00 Reference: SFWMD

Armando Sampedro (SFWMD Construction Project Manager) Ph.: 561-876-1670 Class of Work: Existing Weir Partial Demolition, Concrete Cap Modification and Dewatering.

<u>Description:</u> The purpose of this project is the partial demolition of the exiting weir and the demolition of the Catwalk over the Miller Canal. The work included Concrete Cap modification and installation of new cast iron gate.

**

Miller Canal Structures #3 (Repair), Collier County, FL - SFWMD (RFP 4500068997)

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Steve Hampton Start Date: August, 2012 Completion Date: August, 2012

Total Cost: \$50,000.00 Reference: SFWMD

Armando Sampedro (SFWMD Construction Project Manager) Ph.: 561-876-1670

Class of Work: Riprap Installation, Site Work.

<u>Description:</u> The purpose of this project is the removal of the existing Riprap and the Installation of New Riprap upstream and downstream the Weir.

Accelerated Bridge Construction (ABC) Project: White Blvd Bridge Replacement, Collier Co. Bid #12-5820R, Collier County

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent: Mike Kissane & Paul Kirilinas

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Start Date: February, 2013 Completion Date: July, 2013 Total Cost: \$1,880,000.00

Reference: Collier County BOCC

Kevin Dugan (Collier County PM) - Ph.: 239-580-8593

<u>Class Of Work</u>: Intermediate Bridges – Precast Double Tee Beams, 18" Prestressed Concrete Pilings, Precast Concrete Caps & End Bents, Precast Wingwalls, Precast Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Temporary MABEY Bridge. Spread Footers, Concrete Approach Pavement, Bank & Shore Riprap, Scour Protection, and Armor Flex Boat Ramp for SFWMD.

<u>Description</u>: The work on this \$1,880,000.00 contract consisted of a pilot ABC bridge replacement project on White Blvd. Work activities included detour construction with temporary single span 128' MABEY Bridge with spread footer and concrete approach pavement, demolition, and the placement of new precast bridge components. The bridge construction consisted of three 48' spans on White Blvd. The substructures for the new bridge consisted of precast concrete caps supported by 18' concrete pilings. Work also includes drilling 15' to 20' of rock for each pile, temporary steel sheet piles for dewatering, bridge approach slabs, boat ramps, drainage structures, embankment, roadwork (stabilization, baserock, & asphalt), sidewalks, guardrails, aluminum railings, riprap, & class V Finish. The contract duration was 285 days and the project was completed on time.

I-75 over Daniels Parkway Emergency Repair Project, Lee County, completed 2012 in 15 days:

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Manager/Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Louis Dowdell, Bob Etre, Steve Hampton & Paul Kirilinas

Start Date: November 6, 2012 Completion Date: December 8, 2012

Total Cost: \$500,000.00 Performance Evaluation: N/A

Reference: ICA, Infrastructure Corporation of America

Robert Little (D1 & D7 Project Manager) - Ph.: 813-390-2565

Description: We were a subcontractor for emergency repairs on the I-75 bridges (NB & SB) over Daniels Parkway. The bridge repairs consisted of temporary support of damaged beams, partial demolition of NB & SB decks, removal and replacement of a couple of Type IV AASHTO beams, repairs to damaged beams that were to remain, placement of stay-in-place metal forms with light gage sheet metal covers, superstructure construction, diaphragms modifications, replacement of 2 spans of concrete traffic railing, bridge joints, class V paint work, material testing, specialty engineering, and all associated incidentals. Work started on November 6th with an accelerated basis and we completed it to open it up to traffic by November 20th, with a couple of punch list items performed later. The CEI on this project was ICA.

Metro Parkway Extension over Alico Rd & Railroad Project, Lee County, FDOT Fin #195719-1-52-01, Contract #T1329:

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Project Engineer: Doug Hendrickson, Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Mike Kissane, Chuck Smith, Steve Hampton, & Joe Martin

Start Date: November, 2011 Completion Date: November, 2012 Total Cost: \$15,200,000.00

Performance Evaluation: N/A - "Sub on Project"

C.W. Roberts, Inc., Prime Contractor

<u>Class of Work:</u> Intermediate Bridges – AASHTO Florida I beams with CIP superstructure, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Post Tensioning, MSE Walls, Steel Sheet Piling, Box Culverts, Concrete Slope Pavement, Guardrail, Scour Protection, & Riprap (Bank & Shore).

<u>Description:</u> We were the bridge subcontractor on this FDOT unit priced project. This project was an American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA147B) project. The bridge scope of work includes 2 – new Metro Pkwy bridges over Alico Rd. The substructures for the new bridges consist of large reinforced concrete bents & piers which utilize post tensioning in the caps and is supported by 24" prestressed concrete piling. The bridge superstructures consisted of reinforced concrete decks supported by AASHTO Florida I beams & SIP forms. The bridge lengths are about 900' that consisted of 8 spans that ranges from 68' to 155', and plus 2 - 30' approach slabs at each end. The work also included installation of MSE walls at each end of the bridges, two 10'x12' triple precast box culverts, grading, riprap, & class V finish painting.

CR 634 (Sweetwater Road) - Bridge Construction Project, Hardee County, Project # RB-1484-1

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Chucky Smith & Joe Martin Sr.

Start Date: November, 2012 Completion Date: July, 2012 Total Cost: \$1,087,000.00

Performance Evaluation: N/A - "Sub on Project"

Reference: Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.

<u>Class of Work:</u> Minor Bridges – with continuous CIP concrete slab, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Scour Protection, & Riprap Bank & Shore.

<u>Description:</u> We were bridge subcontractor on this Hardee County unit priced project. The bridge scope of work included the demolition of (2) existing bridges and construction of (2) new bridges across the canal. The substructures for the new bridges consisted of typical reinforced concrete bents & piers supported by 18" prestressed concrete pilings. The bridge superstructure consisted of a continuous CIP reinforced concrete slab by the end bents & piers. The bridge length was 90' that consisted of 3 spans of 30', and plus 2 - 30' approach slabs at each end and Concrete Traffic railings. The work also included extensive placement of riprap (sand cement, bedding stone, and bank & shore) along the river bed and underneath the new bridges.

SR19 (US441) Bridge Deck Rehabilitation Project, Lake County, FDOT Fin #431068-1-52-01, Contract #E5R90-R:

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski, Rade Vujaklija & Paul Dimeo

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Paul Dimeo Superintendent(s): Louis Dowdell & Paul Kirilinas

Start Date: August, 2013

Completion Date: Late part of 2013

Total Cost: \$1,189,000.00 Reference: FDOT - District 5

<u>Class of Work:</u> Intermediate Bridges – Deck Replacement, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Milling, Asphalt Concrete Friction Course (Traffic C), MOT, Concrete Slope Pavement.

Description: We were Prime Contractor on this FDOT unit priced project. The bridge scope of work included the deck replacement and end bent modification of the 2 – SR-19 bridges (Northbound & Southbound) over US (441). The bridge work involved the removal of the existing bridge decks and the bridge superstructures consisted of reinforced concrete decks supported by AASHTO beams and Concrete Traffic Railings. The bridge length was 203' and the approach slabs were 20' long. The road work and the bridge work included intensive MOT on US 441 and SR 19, including night lane closures. The work included also milling and resurfacing over 4000 LF of SR 19, expansion joint replacement, temporary and permanent signalization, painted pavement marking, TMS inductive loop assembly & sod replacement.

Naples Airport Taxiway Extension Project, Collier County, FDOT Fin #432848-1-94-1, FAA AIP No.: 3-12-0053-034-2013, Job # 11A0142C, Contract # 7537:

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Chucky Smith & Steve Hempton

Start Date: August, 2013

Completion Date: December of 2013

Total Cost: \$879,000

Reference: MANHATTAN KRAF

<u>Class of Work:</u> Steel Sheet Piles, Excavation, Grading, Drainage, Scour Protection, RipRap, Reinforced Concrete Cap.

<u>Description</u>: We were sub-contractor on this unit priced project. The scope of work included driving steel sheet piles along the edge of the pond for 720 LF, construct drainage structures with head walls, temporary sheet piles and dewatering, dead man for sheet pile wall stability, grading of the slopes and 2'x2' reinforced concrete cap on top of the sheet pile wall.

US 41 MICRO TUNNELS / Weirs Project - Charlotte County, FL - Project # 2013000367

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Jimmy Spooner

Project Engineer: Jimmy Spooner & Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Joe Martin Sr. & Joe Martin Jr.

Start Date: December, 2013 Completion Date: June, 2015 Total Cost: \$8,550,000.00

Reference: Charlotte County BOCC

<u>Class of Work:</u> Directional Drilling, Micro Tunnels, Concrete Box Culverts, Dewatering, Temporary Steel Sheet Piles, Concrete Sheet piles curved Weir, Grading, Flexible Paving, Asphalt Surface Courses, Guardrail, Pavement Markings, Drainage, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Riprap, Fabric form Riprap & Sodding.

Same I was

<u>Description</u>: The scope of work included the demolition of the existing Box Culverts and construction of (7) new 72" & 84" Micro Tunnels under US41 approximately 120' long. Driving temporary sheet piles across the canals and dewatering was needed to demolish the existing structures and install the new one. The project also included the construction of Concrete sheet pile Weirs (Water Control Structures) as well as the widening and resurfacing of approach roadways. The CEI on this project was Charlotte County BOCC.

117TH Street Bridge Repair (Design Build Project) – Monroe County - City of Marathon, FL – Project # 2013000367

Project Manager: Jamie Booth Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Jamie Booth Superintendent(s): Chucky Smith Start Date: December, 2013 Completion Date: June, 2014

Total Cost: \$750,000

Reference: City Of Marathon, High Spans Engineering, Inc.

<u>Class of Work:</u> Minor Bridge Repair, Grading, Flexible Paving, Asphalt Surface Courses, Guardrail, Pavement Markings, Drainage, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Scour Protection, Riprap, Fabric form Riprap & Sodding.

<u>Description:</u> The scope of work included the demolition of the existing Bridge and the reconstruction of the concrete caps, approach slabs, PreStressed Concrete Slabs, Concrete Bridge Deck, Sea wall modification and repairs, The project also included the construction of temporary Utility support, phased MOT, and temporary signalization.

G-151 Water Structure Replacement, Hendry County, FL - SFWMD (RFB 4600002981)

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Kirk Scribner Start Date: December, 2013 Completion Date: Early part of 2015

Total Cost: \$1,880,000.00 Reference: SFWMD

Alex Garcia, P.E. (SFWMD Construction Manager, Project Manager) Ph.: 561-307-4457

<u>Class of Work:</u> New Weir Construction, Permanent Steel Sheet Piles, Temporary Steel Sheet Piles, Dewatering in 3 phases, Demolition of 2 walkways (Monitoring Stations), Excavation, Embankment & Grading, Riprap, TRM, Scour Protection, Sodding, Misc. Site Work.

Description: We were prime contractor on this \$1,880,000.00 SFWMD project.

The project time was 420 days and the work was completed in 240 days. The purpose of this project is the construction of a new triple concrete box culver 10'x8' (Water Control Structure) with (3) SS 8'x5' double slide gates. The project includes canal restoration and realignment upstream and downstream of the weir structure. Underwater grouting and repair of the existing bridge culvert, demolition of existing stilling wells and construction of two new ones. New structure have railings, fence, solar panels, data logger for the stilling well and telemetry. To build the new structure was involved drilling of rock, driving steel sheet piles permanent and temporary, construction of concrete cap, Pile Driving. The work also included 4500 tons of Riprap, 2800 tons of Bedding Stone, Construction of new approach roadway, grading and new rock base over stabilized subgrade, ditch excavation. The CEI on this project was South Florida Water Management District.

I-75 at MM 184 Emergency Repair Project, Sarasota County, completed 2013 in 7 days:

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Manager/Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Louis Dowdell, Kirk Scribner

Start Date: December 18, 2013

Completion Date: December 24, 2013

Total Cost: \$350,000.00

Reference: ICA, Infrastructure Corporation of America

Robert Little (D1 & D7 Project Manager) - Ph.: 813-390-2565

<u>Description</u>: We were a subcontractor for emergency repairs on I-75 bridge overpass on MM184. The bridge repairs consisted of temporary support of damaged beams, partial demolition of WB deck, removal and replacement of one Type IV AASHTO beam, repairs to damaged beams that were to remain, placement of stay-in-place metal forms with light gage sheet metal covers, superstructure construction, diaphragms modifications, replacement of concrete traffic railing, bridge joints, class V paint work, material testing, specialty engineering, and all associated incidentals. Work started on December 18th with an accelerated basis and we completed it to open it up to traffic by December 24th, with a couple of punch list items performed later.

The CEI on this project was ICA.

I-75 over University Pkwy. Emergency Repair Project, Lee County, completed 2014 in 2 days:

Project Manager: Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Manager/Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Louis Dowdell, Steve Hampton

Start Date: January 27, 2014 Completion Date: January 28, 2014

Total Cost: \$150,000.00

Reference: ICA, Infrastructure Corporation of America

Robert Little (D1 & D7 Project Manager) - Ph.: 813-390-2565

<u>Description</u>: We were a subcontractor for emergency repairs on the I-75 bridge (SB) over University Pkwy.. The bridge repairs consisted of temporary support of damaged deck, partial demolition of SB deck in numerous locations, forming and poring new concrete, bridge joints, material testing, specialty engineering, and all associated incidentals. Work started on January27th with an accelerated basis and we completed it to open it up to traffic by January 28th.

The CEI on this project was ICA.

Lake Istokpoga Structure S-14 - Highlands County - Project #: 13026/7 - CSDG Project #: 098001004

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Steve Hampton Start Date: November, 2014 Completion Date: January, 2015

Total Cost: \$350,000

Reference: Highlands County

<u>Class of Work:</u> Steel sheet Pilings, Drainage Structures, Channel Excavation and Grading, Pressure Grouting, Rubble Riprap, Scour Protection, Scour Protection, Sodding.

<u>Description</u>: The Culvert repairs and rehabilitation consisted of driving temporary steel sheet piles cofferdams for dewatering, Channel excavation and grading, demolition of existing sand cement had wall and retaining walls, placing into exiting 60" culvert pipe and HDPE 48" culvert pipe and pressure grouting with class III seal concrete, construction of new headwalls for culvert extension.

The work also included construction of a Clay Core Wall, backfilling, grading and sodding, as well as phased MOT for completion of the work.

SR55 (US41) Bridge Jacking Project, Manatee County, FDOT Fin #435106-1-52-01, Contract #E1N76:

Project Manager: Joseph Ciganek & Jovan Zepcevski

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija

Superintendent(s): Joseph Ciganek & Louis Dowdell

Start Date: March, 2015 Completion Date: July, 2015 Total Cost: \$3,494,000.00 Reference: FDOT - District 1

<u>Class of Work:</u> Intermediate Bridges – Bridge Jacking, Deck Rehabilitation, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Milling, Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (Traffic D), Asphalt Concrete Friction Course (Traffic D), MOT, Concrete Slope Pavement, Drainage, Guardrail, Painted Pavement Marking, Sodding.

<u>Description</u>: We were Prime Contractor on this FDOT unit priced project. The bridge scope of work included the jacking of the entire bridge SB & NB superstructure for minimum of 22", substructure reconstruction, approach slabs modification and expansion joint reconstruction. The work included an intensive MOT with night lane closures, milling of existing asphalt, paving with over 4500 Tons of new asphalt and modifying the road profile. For the completion of the work we had to build over 3000 LF of new barrier wall with retaining walls, modify the exiting drainage and construct the new one.

Palmona Park Water Quality Improvements - Lee County - Project #: B-140536

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Simon Zepceski

Superintendent(s): Simon Zepceski Start Date: February, 2015 Completion Date: April, 2015

Total Cost: \$450,000 Reference: Lee County

Steven Farah (Lee County PM) Ph.: 239-479-8229

<u>Class of Work:</u> Dredging, Excavation, Clearing and Grubbing, , Drainage Structures, Channel Excavation and Grading, Rubble Riprap, Scour Protection, Sodding.

<u>Description:</u> The Project scope of work was dredging approximately 4200 LF of exiting canal along Brown road in Palmona Park, and clearing and grubbing, digging and grading a new pond canal on the east side of the park with associated drainage structures, Riprap weir, fencing of the area and sodding.

The project also included plantings of wetland plants along the entire length of both canals.

Collier Blvd. Roadway Capacity Improvements - Collier County - Project #: TB-14-6342

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija Superintendent(s): Steve Hampton

Start Date: April, 2015

Completion Date: In progress (Completed 100%)

Total Cost: \$1,780,000.00

Reference: Community Asphalt & Collier County

Kevin Dugan (Collier County PM) - Ph.: 239-580-8593

<u>Class of Work:</u> Concrete Box Culverts, Arch Bridge Construction, Dredging, Excavation, Clearing and Grubbing, Channel Excavation and Grading, Scour Protection, Rubble Riprap and Armor Flex Boat Ramp for SFWMD.

<u>Description:</u> The Project scope of work was the extension of the existing box culvert on White Blvd. for 50' each side, construction of retaining walls, gravity walls, driving temporary sheet piles for dewatering and canal restoration and Boat Ramp construction.

South Burnt Store Sidewalk Project - Charlotte County, FL - Project # 2016000069

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija

Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E. Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija & Joe Martin Jr.

Start Date: February, 2016

Completion Date: August, 2016 (Completed 100 %)

Total Cost: \$626,000.00

Reference: Charlotte County BOCC

Tara Musselman (Charlotte County Public Works - PM) Ph.: 941-575-3609

Class of Work: Sidewalk Construction, Excavation, Grading, Drainage, Striping & Sodding.

<u>Description:</u> The scope of work included the construction of approximately 12,000 LF of 8 FT wide concrete sidewalk, installation of Inlets and Drainage pipes, reconstruction of 30 EA driveways and reassessment of pavers on 3 EA driveways. The work included MOT, with lane closures for each concrete pour, Striping and Sodding. The CEI on this project was Charlotte County BOCC.

SR35 (Bridge # 060008) & SR 64 (Bridge # 060021) Installation of Scour Countermeasures, Hardee County, FDOT Fin #435038-1-52-01, Contract #E1O75:

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E. Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija & Joe Martin

Start Date: March, 2016

Completion Date: June, 2016 (Completed 100 %)

Total Cost: \$150,000

Reference: FDOT - District 1

Susan Hindman - Cell.863-273-1656

<u>Class of Work:</u> R & R Intermediate Bridges –Underwater Installation of Pier Scour protection (Articulating Blocks), Slope Protection, Excavation, MOT, Sodding,.

<u>Description:</u> We were Prime Contractor on this FDOT unit priced project. The bridge scope of work included the underwater installation of the Articulating Blocks at all pier locations and underwater grouting, the job included intensive maintenance of traffic, lane closures and temporary road closures, Underwater debris removal and slope protection as well as erosion control and sodding.

Ford Street Filter Marsh / Shady Oaks Park Trail Improvements - Lee County, City of Fort Myers ITB: 41-13-14

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija

Start Date: July, 2015

Completion Date: September, 2015 (Completed 100%)

Total Project Cost: \$800,000 Change Orders: NONE

Reference: Infinite Construction, Inc. Contact: Paul Kirilinas, Ph#: 239-826-1268 pkirilinas@inficonst.com

<u>Class of Work:</u> Driving Vinyl Sheet Piles, Demolition of Existing Boardwalk, Construction of New Boardwalk, RipRap Installation, Construction of A Sheet Pile Weir & Other Work Classes

<u>Description:</u> We were Subcontractor to Infinite Construction, Inc. on this City of Fort Myers unit priced project. Scope of Work included driving over 1700 LF of sheet piles, construction of Sheet Pile Weir Wall with reinforced concrete cap, demolition of existing boardwalk and construction of 1200 LF of new Boardwalk and 1700 LF of Riprap Installation.

SR 93 (I-75) Driving Steel Sheet Piles, Charlotte/Sarasota County, FDOT Fin #413044-2-52-01, Contract #T-1598:

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E. Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija & Joe Martin

Start Date: March, 2016

Completion Date: June, 2016 (Completed 100 %)

Total Project Cost: \$65,500 Change Orders: NONE

Reference: Astaldi Construciton Corporation Contact: Domenico Falbo, Ph#: 954-496-3830

d.falbo@astaldi.com

Class of Work: Driving Steel Sheet Piles, Other Work Classes

<u>Description</u>: We were Subcontractor on this FDOT unit priced project. Scope of Work included driving approximately 200 LF of sheet piles in 4 different locations for dewatering purposes.

Kentucky Street Sidewalk Project - City of Bonita Springs - RFB # 16-005

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E. Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija & Sam Mujcic.

Start Date: October, 2016

Completion Date: March, 2017 (ICompleted 100 %)

Total Cost: \$368,937.90

Reference: City of Bonita Springs

David Liccardi (Senior Project Manager) Ph.: 239-949-6262

Class of Work: R&R Minor Bridges, Sidewalk Construction, Excavation, Grading, Drainage, Striping & Sodding.

<u>Description:</u> The scope of work included the construction of approximately 4000 LF of 6 FT wide concrete sidewalk, installation of Inlets and Drainage pipes (700LF), reconstruction of 14 EA driveways, Bridge rehabilitation, with new barrier wall, wing wall and new sidewalk on the bridge The work included also MOT, with lane closures for each concrete pour, Striping and Sodding. The CEI on this project was City of Bonita Springs.

SR 93 (I-75) Concrete Gravity Wall and Slope Pavement, Charlotte/Sarasota County, FDOT Fin #413044-2-52-01,

Contract #T-1598:

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija, Joe Martin & Sam Mujcic

Start Date: December, 2016

Completion Date: April, 2017 (Completed 100 %)

Total Project Cost: \$512,000 Change Orders: NONE

Reference: Astaldi Construciton Corporation Contact: Domenico Falbo, Ph#: 954-496-3830

d.falbo@astaldi.com

Class of Work: Gravity Walls, Concrete Slope Pavement, Steel Sheet Piles, Other Work Classes

<u>Description:</u> We are Subcontractor on this FDOT unit priced project. Scope of Work included demolition and construction of 2290 SY of Concrete Slope Pavement, 240 CY of Concrete Gravity wall, excavation and backfilling and installation of 240LF of Steel Sheet piles.

Imperial Bridge Widening, Lee County, City of Bonita Springs Contract #31-72-00 IMPERIAL RIBER BRIDGE

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija & Joe Martin & Sam Mujcic

Start Date: October, 2016

Completion Date: January, 2017 (Completed 100 %)

Total Project Cost: \$373,000 Change Orders: NONE

Reference: KBJ Development Services (Wright Construction Group)

Contact: Marc Wallace (239-481-7265) Marc.wallace@wrightg.com

<u>Class of Work:</u> R&R Intermediate Bridge, Bridge Widening, Sidewalk Construction, Transition Walls, Guardrail, Other Work Classes

<u>Description:</u> We are Subcontractor on this City of Bonita Springs unit priced project. Scope of Work included demolition and construction (Widening) of 164LF long Bridge over Imperial River North and South Bound, Construction of transition walls, and 12 FT wide sidewalk on the bridge, Pilasters for lightening and Guardrail Installation on the bridge as well as addition classes of work.

Storm Water Control Structure - Lionheart 4.34 Waterway - Charlotte County, FL - Project # 2017000210

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija, Joe Martin Jr. & Sam Mujcic

Start Date: May, 2017

Completion Date: October, 2017 (In Progress, Completed 95 %)

Total Cost: \$882,000

Reference: Charlotte County BOCC Contact: Karen Bliss – Project Manager

Phone: 941-575-3642

Email: karen.bliss@charlottecountyfl.gov

<u>Class of Work:</u> Concrete Box Culverts, Dewatering, Temporary Steel Sheet Piles, Grading, Flexible Paving, Asphalt Surface Courses, Guardrail, Pavement Markings, Structural Pile Jackets, Sewer, Drainage, Concrete Traffic Rail Barriers, Class V Painting, Riprap, Fabric form Riprap, Scour Protection, & Sodding.

<u>Description</u>: The scope of work included the demolition of the existing Box Culvert and construction of a new double Box Culverts 8'x10' approximately 76' long. Driving temporary sheet piles across the canal and dewatering was needed to demolish the existing structure and install the new one, sewer replacement and modification was needed on this project including directional drilling. The project also included the construction of 100 LF long sheet pile weir as well as 10 FT long pile jackets.

The CEI on this project was Charlotte County BOCC.

Bridge Repairs Project - Charlotte County, FL - Project # 2017000189

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija, Joe Martin Jr. & Sam Mujcic

Start Date: May, 2017

Completion Date: September, 2017 (In Progress, Completed 100 %)

Total Cost: \$169,000

Reference: Charlotte County BOCC Contact: Kelly Slaughter – Project Manager

Phone:941-575-3657

Email: kelly.slaughter@charlottecountyfl.gov

Class of Work: Integral Structural Pile Jackets, Maintenance of Traffic & Sodding.

<u>Description</u>: The scope of work included the installation of 11 EA, 15 FT long Structural Pile Jackets, as well as MOT including temporary lane closures, and site restoration.

The CEI on this project was Charlotte County BOCC.

3rd ST and 2nd ST S, Naples – Collier County, FDOT Fin #43318615201 & #43318815201 Contract #T-1686:

Project Manager: Rade Vujaklija Estimator: Rade Vujaklija

Project Engineer: Rade Vujaklija & Eldin Hotic, P.E.

Superintendent(s): Rade Vujaklija, Joe Martin & Sam Mujcic

Start Date: October 2017

Completion Date: February 2018 (In Progress, Completed 30%)

Total Project Cost: \$304,735.00

Change Orders: NONE Reference: FDOT

Contact: Chris Mollitor - Project Oversite I

Cell: 239-272-7175 Office:239-985-7883

Christopher.mollitor@dot.state.fl.us

Class of Work: Sidewalk Construction, Excavation, Grading, Drainage, Striping & Sodding.

<u>Description:</u> The scope of work included the construction of approximately 5000 LF of 5 FT wide concrete sidewalk, installation of Inlets and Drainage pipes, reconstruction of driveways. The work included also MOT, with lane closures for each concrete pour, Striping and Sodding.

IF ADDITINAL JOB EXPERIENCE IS NEEDED DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT ME DIRECTLY

Rade Vujaklija

V&H Construction, Inc.

President
239-989-7633

vhinfo@vhconstruction.net

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on July 6, 2015.

The document number of this corporation is P15000056404.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2017, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 2, 2017, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Second day of February, 2017



Ken Deform
Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC1617853855

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

VUJAKLIJA, RADE V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC. 6385 PRESIDENTIAL COURT UNIT 201 FORT MYERS FL 33919

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1523646

SISSUED: 08/11/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR VUJAKLIJA, RADE V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC.

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018 L1608110002552

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1523646

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



VUJAKLIJA, RADE V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC. 6385 PRESIDENTIAL COURT UNIT 201 FORT MYERS FL 33919





RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 RACHEL D. CONE INTERIM SECRETARY

May 22, 2017

V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC. 6385 PRESIDENTIAL COURT FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33919

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below. Unless your company is notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2018. However, the new application is due 4/30/2018.

In accordance with S.337.14 (1) F.S. your next application <u>must be</u> filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If your company's maximum capacity has been revised, you can access it by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link:

HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification/

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, MINOR BRIDGES, R&R MINOR BRIDGES, SIDEWALK

Please be advised the Department of Transportation has considered your company's qualification in all work classes requested. We have evaluated your company's organization, management, work experience, work performance and adequacy of equipment as directed by section 14-22.003, Florida Administrative Code. Based on this evaluation, the Department is not able, at this time, to prequalify your company for the work classes: BRIDGE DECK OVERLAYS, BRIDGE PAINTING, GUARDRAIL, INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES, MAJOR BRIDGE BRIDGES OF CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE OVER A WATER OPENING OF 1,000 FEET OR MORE, MAJOR BRIDGE - STEEL TRUSS CONSTRUCTION, R&R INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES

("R&R" IS REPAIR AND REHABILITATE), R&R MAJOR BRIDGE - BRIDGES OF CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE OVER A WATER OPENING OF 1,000 FEET OR MORE, R&R MAJOR BRIDGE - STEEL TRUSS CONSTRUCTION.

V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC. May 22, 2017 Page Two

You may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing your most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that your company has done such work with your own forces and equipment or that experience was gained with another contractor and that you have the necessary equipment for each additional class of work requested.

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

Sincerely,

Alan Autry, Manager

Contracts Administration Office

AA:cj



RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

August 29, 2016

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION V& H Construction, Inc.

Project ID:

435038-1-52-01

Contract:

E1075

County:

Hardee

Description:

Hardee County Scour Countermeasure at various locations - Bridge

repair/rehabilitation – installing scour countermeasures on SR 35 – Bridge

No. 060008 and SR 64 Bridge No. 060021

Contract Amount:

\$147,792.89

Type of Work:

0024 BRIDGE-REPAIR/REHABILITATION - All work performed by V&H Construction – no additional subcontractors were used for construction. Project included clearing and grubbing underwater and placement of

articulating blocks for scour countermeasures.

Project Completion: V& H Construction completed the project in 54 days of the allowable 62

days. Project was final accepted on 6/21/2016.

Contractor's Past

Performance Rating: 104 (Excellent)

Cooperation by

Contractor:

Rade Vujaklija, Vice President of V&H Construction was extremely proactive, very knowledgeable, and a pleasure to work with. As a first time Project Solve (FDOT Program) user – Rade did an excellent job!

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me:

Susan Hindman **FDOT Project Oversite** 4722 Kenilworth Blvd. Sebring, FL 33870

Cell: 863-273-1656

Susan Hindman

Sincerely,

www.dot.state.fl.us

Centennial

Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

October 22, 2015

RE; DBE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN APPROVAL

The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Affirmative Action Plan submitted by:

V & H CONSTRUCTION, INC.

has been approved for a period of three years. Please update and submit a new plan before the expiration date shown below. If you do not plan to work on any Florida Department of Transportation Projects, it will not be necessary for you to submit a new plan.

If you need any additional information, please contact me at (850) 414-4747.

Sincerely,

Stefan Kulakowski

State Contract Compliance Administrator

Equal Opportunity Office

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN EXPIRATION:

October 22, 2018

This plan is one of the requirements to bid on contracts for the Florida Department of Transportation. This is not approval for Unified Certification Program Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UCP/DBE) Certification. For additional information in becoming a DBE, contact the Certification Section at (850)414-4747.



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

October 6, 2015

CERTIFICATION EXPIRATION DATE
October 6, 2018

Rade Vujaklija, Vice President

V&H Construction, Inc. 6385 Presidential Court. Unit 202 Fort Myers, FL 33919

Dear Mr. Vujaklija:

Congratulations, the South Florida Water Management District (District) has recertified your firm as a Small Business Enterprise (SBE). This certification is valid for three (3) years and may <u>only</u> be applied when business is conducted in the following area(s):

Heavy Civil & Marine Construction

Your submittal of bids or proposals to supply other products or services outside of the specialty area(s) noted above will not count toward SBE participation. If you require certification in other specialty areas, please contact the Procurement Bureau, SBE Section, for additional information.

Renewal is required every three (3) years and should be requested a minimum of 45 days prior to the above expiration date.

If any changes occur within your company during the certification period such as ownership, affiliate company status, address, telephone number, licensing status, gross revenue, or any information that relates to your SBE Certification status, you must notify this office in writing immediately. It is imperative that we maintain current information on your company at all times. FAILURE TO REPORT CHANGES MAY RESULT IN DECERTIFICATION.

Certification is not a guarantee that your firm will receive work, nor an assurance that your firm will remain in the District's vendor database.

We look forward to a mutually beneficial working relationship.

Sincerely,

Sandra Hammerstein Sr. Compliance Specialist

Procurement Bureau

/sh

Date of this notice: 07-07-2015

Employer Identification Number: 47-4451572

Form: SS-4

Number of this notice: CP 575 A

V & H CONSTRUCTION INC 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT STE 202 FORT MYERS, FL 33919

For assistance you may call us at: 1-800-829-4933

IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE.

WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN). We assigned you EIN 47-4451572. This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and documents, even if you have no employees. Please keep this notice in your permanent records.

When filing tax documents, payments, and related correspondence, it is very important that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown above. Any variation may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in your account, or even cause you to be assigned more than one EIN. If the information is not correct as shown above, please make the correction using the attached tear off stub and return it to us.

Based on the information received from you or your representative, you must file the following form(s) by the date(s) shown.

Form 1120

03/15/2016

If you have questions about the form(s) or the due date(s) shown, you can call us at the phone number or write to us at the address shown at the top of this notice. If you need help in determining your annual accounting period (tax year), see Publication 538, Accounting Periods and Methods.

We assigned you a tax classification based on information obtained from you or your representative. It is not a legal determination of your tax classification, and is not binding on the IRS. If you want a legal determination of your tax classification, you may request a private letter ruling from the IRS under the guidelines in Revenue Procedure 2004-1, 2004-1 I.R.B. 1 (or superseding Revenue Procedure for the year at issue). Note: Certain tax classification elections can be requested by filing Form 8832, Entity Classification Election. See Form 8832 and its instructions for additional information.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR S CORPORATION ELECTION:

If you intend to elect to file your return as a small business corporation, an election to file a Form 1120-S must be made within certain timeframes and the corporation must meet certain tests. All of this information is included in the instructions for Form 2553, Election by a Small Business Corporation.

Tax Collector

Local Business Tax Receipt

Dear Business Owner:

Your 2016-2017 Lee County Local Business Tax Receipt is attached below for account number 1602210.

If there is a change in one of the following, refer to the instructions on the back of this receipt.

- Business name
- Ownership
- Physical location
- Business closed

This is not a bill. Detach the bottom portion and display in a public location.

I hope you have a successful year.

Sincerely,

Lee County Tax Collector

Lay D. Hal

2016 - 2017 LEE COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

Account Number: 1602210

State License Number: CGC1523646

If state license has changed, contact our office at 239.533.6000

Location:

6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT 202 FT MYERS FL 33919

V & H CONSTRUCTION INC VUJAKLIJA RADE 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT 202 FT MYERS FL 33919 Account Expires: September 30, 2017

May engage in the business of:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR-CERTIFIED

THIS LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT IS NON REGULATORY

Payment Information:

PAID 420398-2-3

08/17/16 09:05:05 AM

\$50.00

Business Tax Account Information		
Business	V & H CONSTRUCTION INC 6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT 202 FT MYERS FT MYERS FL (239)989-7633	
Account	1602210	
Description	GENERAL CONTRACTOR-CERTIFIED	
Mailing Address	6385 PRESIDENTIAL CT 202 FT MYERS FL 33919	
Year		Amount
Account is paid current	***************************************	
Outstanding Balance Due as of 11/9/2017		\$0.00

Additional Options:

- <u>eNotify</u><u>Payments Made</u>